503758374 03/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3805020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANNY LEE HAILE	03/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NAIL ALLIANCE, LLC	
Street Address:	6840 N. OAK TRAFFICWAY	
City:	GLADSTONE	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64118	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8242475
Patent Number:	8739431
Application Number:	14260854

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA PORTERFIELD
Address Line 1: 900 WEST 48TH PLACE

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	084728-515763		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREA PORTERFIELD		
SIGNATURE:	/Andrea Porterfield/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2016		

Total Attachments: 4

source=HaileAssignmentAgreement#page1.tif source=HaileAssignmentAgreement#page2.tif source=HaileAssignmentAgreement#page3.tif source=HaileAssignmentAgreement#page4.tif

PATENT 503758374 REEL: 038285 FRAME: 0184

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I, Danny Lee Haile ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States, having an address of 299 Shawnan Lane, La Habra, CA 90631, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the properties listed herein.

WHEREAS, Nail Alliance, LLC ("Assignee"), a Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 6840 N. Oak Trafficway, Gladstone, MO 64118, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, all patent applications, and all patents that may be granted for or upon the Invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, on the date shown below, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. I. Danny Lee Haile, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Nail Alliance, LLC, the entire right, title and interest, in and to the following:
 - (a) All inventions and improvements disclosed in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) below (hereinafter, the "Invention");
 - (b) U.S. Patent No. 8,242,475, issued August 14, 2012;
 - (c) U.S. Patent No. 8,739,431, issued June 3, 2015;
 - (d) U.S. Patent Application No. 14/260,854 filed April 24, 2014;
 - (e) all provisional and non-provisional patent applications that may be filed in the United States with respect to the Invention;
 - (f) all Letters Patent issued pursuant to, or as a result of, the applications referenced above;
 - (g) all applications for Letters Patent, or similar legal protection, which have been or may be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States with respect to the Invention, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with said foreign-filed applications;
 - (h) all Letters Patent which may be granted for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States;
 - (i) all extensions, renewals, reissues, refilings, divisions, and continuations, continuations-in-part (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or Letters Patent referred to above and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore; and

- (j) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the foregoing, with the right to sue and collect therefor.
- 2. I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications, to issue to Assignee all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention or improvements.
- 3. I agree that, upon the request of Assignee, I and my executors and legal representatives will:
 - (a) make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents for the Invention or improvements;
 - (b) execute any application for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the application;
 - (c) communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said Invention and improvements and the history thereof;
 - (d) cooperate to the best of my ability in connection with any legal proceedings, including testimony, preparing statements and giving and producing evidence;
 - (e) perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent and vest all rights in such Letters Patent in Assignee, its successors or assigns; and
 - (f) generally perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.

All of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and any extensions for which any patents may be granted.

- 4. I covenant, represent, and warrant that as of the date of this Assignment Agreement, I am the true and lawful inventor of the invention and that I have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.
- 5. This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, will inure to the benefit of, and will be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Executed this <u>US</u> day of <u>Ma</u>	XXX , 2016.
	Danny Lee-Haile, Inventor
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	<i>****</i>
COUNTY OF Orange) s	S.
the above State and County, personally	2016, before me, a Notary Public in and for appeared Danny Lee Haile, to me known and known to the house and sealed the above instrument, and he and deed.
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Jacoba Sariya Espiroya 1
700.1.2018	COMM, #2092926 Notary Public - California & Orenge County Ny Comm. Espires Dec. 9, 2018

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.		
State of California County of <u>강제하</u>	3	
on <u>83-15-16</u>	before me,	////// Ceptions/ Note of the officer)
		(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Vana	Lee Halle	
subscribed to the within instrume his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon bel	ent and acknowle (ies), and that by half of which the p	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are adjusted to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PE paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under the	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	seal.	SANIYA E3PINOZA COMM. #2092926 Notary Public · California Orange County My Comm. Expires Occ. 9, 2018
Signature <u>Kadada St</u>	**************************************	(Seal)

PATENT REEL: 038285 FRAME: 0188

RECORDED: 03/29/2016